

CITY OF ELK GROVE ACCEPTING APPLICATIONS FOR

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMITTEE

The City of Elk Grove is seeking applications to fill vacancy positions on the Historic Preservation Committee.

Qualifications. Applicants must be at least 18 years of age, reside in the City of Elk Grove and be registered to vote in the

City of Elk Grove. Members may not be an officer or employee of the City. The members of the Historic Preservation Committee shall include persons who have demonstrated special interests, competence, experience, or knowledge in historic preservation. Though not a requirement, prospective applicants with professional background in the disciplines of history, architecture, architectural history, planning, pre-historic and historic archeology, folklore, cultural anthropology, curation, conservation and landscape architecture or related disciplines such as urban planning, American studies, American civilization, or cultural geography are encouraged to apply (*Note: This is a non-paid, volunteer position.*)

Historic Preservation

The City of Elk Grove has a rich heritage depicted in numerous California State Landmarks and properties listed on the National Register of Historic Places. Elk Grove's Historic Preservation Ordinance provides for the identification, designation, protection, enhancement, perpetuation and use of historic resources including buildings, structures, objects, sites, districts, and cultural landscapes within the city that reflect special elements of the city's heritage and cultural diversity. The ordinance can be accessed online under Title 7 at: http://www.codepublishing.com/CA/ElkGrove/

The Historic Preservation Committee meets on the second Monday of each month at 6:00 p.m. in the City Council Chamber at 8400 Laguna Palms Way, Elk Grove.

<u>Appointment and Term.</u> The Mayor, with the approval of the City Council, shall make all appointments to the Historic Preservation Committee; member appointments will be reviewed by the Mayor and City Council annually.

APPLICATIONS: A Fact Sheet and application are available at the Office of the City Clerk, 8401 Laguna Palms Way, Elk Grove, California 95758 and are posted on the City's website at <u>www.elkgrovecity.org</u>. Applications may be mailed, emailed, or hand-delivered to the Office of the City Clerk.

The deadline to submit an application is July 17, 2024 or until such time as sufficient applications have been received.

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk (916) 478-2286 Dated: June 21, 2024